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in view of that admission, would the Government put at least the essential industries like tyres and tubes and also their raw materials like synthetic rubber in the exempted list no that production el 1 inrease ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Minister, have you got anything to add?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA
Mranber
wants to know only about tyre and its raw material. (Interruptions.) The hon.
Member wanl a iression .

The

{Interruptions.) . . . Let me have my
say. The hon Mem bet wants to create this impression that b< cause of raw materials, the tyre manufacturers have suffered and for thai he wanted the raw material which goes into tyre manufacture should be put on the essential list ...

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Exempted list

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : Yes. exemp ted list. I wo efore, submit thatthe raw mate tal require]the tyre manufacture is fully met and even allocated to these manu-
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes,
last question. Mr. Untoo.

SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO
Sir, may I know whether, while is; 1 licences for tyres and tubes in the country,
the Government has ever considered such
of the areas and States where the railway
facilities
whether
the Government will always give pre ference to those States in issuing licences
for tubes and tyres? May I also know whether in this respect such States have
ever been onsiderej and when the State of Jarn.n 1 and K such a State
where there is no railway facility and we always depend on automobiles, whether the Government would ever consider thai, they would issue

this is th®

are least available and licences or they would establish a factory of tyre and tubes in hat State?
SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : That will be considered.

MR. CHAIRMAN : All right. Next question.

ALLOCATION OF RAW MATERIAL TO
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY

«268. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :\
SHRI B. S. SAYXEKAR ;
SHRI N. P. CHAUDHARI
SHRI T. G. DESHMUKH
SHRIMATI VTMAL
PUNJAB

DESHMUKH

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE be p eased to state :

(a) whether he has made a statement recently to the effect that the raw material allocation by the Directorate General of Technical Development to the small scale sector will be at par with that of the organised sector;

the new-policy;site short
.in the small scale industry h

"'owth and competitive capacity; and
(d) if soj whether the nt is able to meet the demand of the s.< 1 industry?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE
LOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE
(SHRI M. R KRISHNA) : (a
A statement is placed 1 ble of the House.

The Union Minister for Industrial

Development made a St. a August

1970,ialist

in Delhi that the Government h 1

derided in principle to allocate raw material to the small O on the basis of its production capacity rather than the -. of the machinery installed in each unit.
Raw material allocation to the small

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri A. G.
Kulkarni
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scale sector h been based not in terms of its requirements but on ihe value of the i achinery installed in it. Consequently, he allocations to the small le units of bt h ferrous and non-ferrous material has 1 een considerably lower than their requirements which has in turn proved a severe handicap to their growth. To remedy the situation, capacity survey has been mderiaken in all the States EO obtain relia) e statistics on the requirements of raw mi terialsin select indus This survey has been completed in many States and the laa so obtained is

Develogment .
mission ! IS lndustr.a

to assess the requirements of important amodities b\ units in the small scale sector.
Once th i data is made available, Government
h tend to make it as the basis for allocations of raw materials in future to the small scale sector, as is being done in the org mised sector.

Com

SHRI A. G. K L7LKARNI : Atthcautstet
1 want to con pratulate the Governmcn for having agreed in principle that the small-scale ind istries will be supplied raw materials i i relation to their produ ct capacity and not according to the value of the wus ailed machinery. The

Mini made a statement in Delhi belJ ig of the small industrialists at the experience of protion will b in. In this

nection, is it a fact thal
of the Government regarding sup]
f material' raw mat<

m one-shift against the DGTD's iplies to th i the basis
of actu | im? May I know if the
'ro e im ifv that the small-

scale industries will receive the treatment as receii ed sector b

not on shifts bu on (he basis of production achieved in t];’

SHRIM. R KRISHNA : It is true that we are no giving raw materials re quired by the small-scale industries on the basis of D< rD units.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Why ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The Member knows it. We to find out on v.'Int is we can d< it because the information which we wa it Mom the various States is not availabl with us. So far only to States hai their requirements and we are Erwaiting further reports. In the meantime i Committee is working under ihe cha manship of the Import

U Questions 2.

and Export Trade Controller an™ they are taking the requirements of each unit and allocating the materials.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : I object to what the Minister has stated. Perhaps he has not read the literature given or if he has read it, he might not have under-Stood it. I quote :

"To remedy the situation, capacity Survey has been undertaken in all the States to obtain reliable statistics on the requirements of raw materials in select industries. This survey has also been completed in many States and the data so obtained is now being analysed ..."

If this sentence has any meaning, it says thai the survey has been completed and it is now being analysed and the Deputy Minister says that the information is not collected and later they will decide on what basis the allocation is to be made. As such, I request Mr. Dinesh Singh to reply. He made an announcement.
Does mtribute to what the Deputy Minister says or he warns to add something?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : What my

,gue, the Deputy Minister, has Said is not somethin; ent to what, the Member has read out. It is the same. He

froma

i but we
are still awaiting from some. This is what he said in the answer that from many Stat' I but not from all
the Slates but th< hat

Mr. Kulkarni put was whether we would consider on oncshift basis or on production basis. Our effort is to sec that the small-scale industries get the raw materials as. they require. The difficulty has been that it hi to assess this ac-Thal is why this survey has been conducted. Even in this there has been

Some difficulty because the units are many, they are dispersed and not all of them hive their accounts audited. We do not know the exact position and therefore we are trying our best to find out what will I 'ent of involvement if wec m ike a commitment one way or the other. That is the question Mr. Kulkarni had asked and my colleague had said that we would be in a better position as soon as we have received from all the States the figures and made Some analysis. But the real point—
to which Mr. Kulkarni has alreadc made a reference earlier—is that we are trying to meet ihe requirements of the- ?:nall-scale-
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industries as best as possible, not on the basis of their investments but on the basis of the requirements of raw materials for their production.
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI Why I

was worried was because the organised industrial sector has started propaganda against the small industries that they will *'11 the raw materials and so they do not deserve this production. So I drew the attention of the hon. Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN
question now.

Put your second

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI .. My second question is whether the Government in order to evolve a rational policy, will take the basis that these raw materials will be supplied to the smill-scale industrial sector, and to bring it under the disciplinary role of the Small Industries Corporation, will the Government give vital importance to the distribution of all these raw materials to bring in discipline as well as to make a pro-rata and judicious distribution?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA These are
our main considerations, and from the steps which we have taken the hon. Mem ber will be convinced that we are really interested in the small-scale indus sector, evi thesmall-

61 an 1 al :0 in marking certain areas for the small-scale industries.
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"whether he has made a statement recently to the effect that the raw material allocation by the Directorate General of Technical Development to the small-scale sector will be at par with that of the organised sector".
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SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The organised sector is definitely on a better footing. As far a", the assessment of the raw materials required bv it is concerned, it is easy to find it out because the DGTD has got technical people to find out, even before a letter of intent or a licence is given to anv organised industry, how 'much raw material is required, what is the capacity, and all the other things. Of course we are more ambitious to increase the number of small-scale industries, and we are having about a lakh of industries in the whole country for the small-scale sector needing raw material, but at the same time we don't have the technical people with the Directors of Industries in the various States to correctly assess the requirements of the raw materials required for thesmall-scale industrial sector. This difficulty arose and, therefore, every committee has suggested that we will have to carry out i very intensive survey in order to find out what is the extent of the raw materials required.

SHRI BALKRISHNA GUPTA
When are you going to have the proper assessment  ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : It is already
; in progress.
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SHRI M. R, KRISFINA
taimed in the statement itsell.

This is

-

oY crAATemE o qadr 2, ad ¥ 1 ANiwa wr R ziz 2 mafi 2, o A
TIN T ATAT AZY T 1 NI E7E qaEy gy 2, TREFT QT AV M7 JTifEg


25 Oral Answert

oy gl 6 sarad\g fedn e A
#gmi g fo a7 aam 1
st fAw fea : awmfa wgiea, 9% mE F W e 0 r,‘__"'l al, 37 ;‘5_".';1'-?
AW ag awer pl 31 AT ITE A
BB T I (e oG AL GRS
AL &I 56 S e () (I
£ AT B 47 T TE | NI
T FEAS & [ 00 METHIEEE 527 6 5T |
T T EAr T oG A § AT e
F, Vfrg e TR g
it v AT e T°1 &4
¢ e (i F
g1 X ST | T
el fagAl e
g I STy
T qZ §=Y : TR HTAFTI
qQ & 97, U4 g9 TE €N Ad

*103. [The qu- ihoner {Shri Thillai Villalan) was absent. For answer, vide col. 28 infra.]

‘WORKING at INDIAN RAILWAYI

4269. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the Minister ol RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any integrated anc comprehensive scheme to check the loss and wastage and improve the working cf the Indian Railways and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI ROHAN
LAL GHATURVEDI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement giving the details of the scheme is 1 ad on the Table of the Sabha. [Set Apr'Sidix LXXIV, Annexure No. 44.]

SHRI CHITTA BASU : The statement which has been laid on the Table of the House is nothing but the oft-repeated
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to Question 26
eleven point programme. I do not like to go into the details of that programme. I think you will know that the average deficit oi' the railways today is about Rs. 36 crorcs a year.
This is largely due to certain wastages and the sources of these wastages arc fuel consumption, pilferage and other sources. My specific que tion to the hon. Minister is what stept tlit- government have taken with regard to the stoppage of thcie wastages because year, as far as 1 remember, Rs. 11 crores are given by way of compensation on account of pilferage. Will the hon. Minister be pleased to spell out the specific measures which have been taken to stop the wastages on these two

| counts?

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA : The
hon. Member is quite correct in saying that a considerable portion of the deficit which arises in the operation of the railways arises out of

| pilferages, thefts and loss of consignments and

also because of excessive fuel consumption, specially coal. The hon. Member wants to know what steps are being taken in respect of these two sources of loss to the railway revenue. Regarding pilferage etc. Rs. n crores was the figure for the last year in respect of compensation paid to those who have made claims on account of pilferages, etc. This has been increasing from year to year. I personally, and my colleagues, have looked into this problem very thoroughly and steps are being taken in this connection. We have made a complete analysis of the points at which losses occur, such as, marshalling yards, Stations, etc. so that the points of concentration can be attacked. In some marshalling yards., we have made special arrangements and have taken special precautions and I believe some good results are coming out of them. When all these Steps are taken in respect of various points in about a year or so, I hope that out of Rs. 11 crores, we can a save about Rs. 5 or Rs. 6 crores. After examining the various aspects of the question, one could see a possibility for this. Regarding fuel consumption, specially the cost of coal, it is about Rs. 103 crores . . .

SHRI KALYAN ROY : For that are you going to increase the coal" price further . . .

SHRI GULZARILAL NANDA
the hon. Member is interested in that.. .

If

SHRI KALYAN ROY : I am interested in reducing it.

